



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**OFFICIAL LIQUIDATOR'S REPORT NO. 128 OF 2022
IN
COMPANY PETITION NO. 1258 OF 2015**

In the matter of The
Companies Act, I of 1956;

AND

In the matter of Vedant
International Garments
Manufacturing Limited (in
liquidation)

Shriram City Union Finance Ltd. ... Petitioner

Mr. Anirudh Hariani for Official Liquidator.
Mr. Chandan Kumar, Official Liquidator.
Mr. Chetan Shelke, Assistant Official Liquidator.
Adv. Deepan Dixit for Respondent.

**CORAM: MANISH PITALE, J.
DATE : 2nd JANUARY 2025**

P.C. :

. In this Official Liquidator's Report (OLR), specific prayer is made for a direction to the ex-directors of the company in liquidation to file a statement of affairs under Section 454(2) of the Companies Act, 1956 within specified time, as may be directed by this Court.

2. This Court is informed that one of the ex-directors expired,



while Mr. Pradeep Mulshankar Vedant, an ex-director was served, but Mr. Jagidsh Sunderji Acharya, another ex-director, could not be served. Mr. Deepan Dixit, learned counsel having instructions to appear on behalf of the aforesaid ex-director, who was served with notice, has tendered document to show that after the present OLR was filed, on 11th October 2022, a letter was addressed to the office of the official liquidator on behalf of the said ex-director, stating that statement of affairs was being filed on behalf of all the directors.

3. The learned counsel appearing for the official liquidator shall take instructions with regard to the same.
4. The aforesaid document is taken on record and marked 'X'.
5. List the OLR for further consideration on 31st January 2025 at 2:30 p.m.

MANISH PITALE, J.